1318

 Board of Control













December 7, 2009 12:05 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Corey Timko, Utilities Director; Jim Miller, Utilities Department; Doug Brown, Utilities Department; Tony Hoholski, Utilities Department
The first item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Community Development for Acquisition of 1227 West 17th St. Lorain, using NSP Funds. I respectfully request your approval of the acquisition of 1227 West 17th Street, Lorain in the amount of $11,000.00. This is a Fannie Mae owned property and will be a demolition. 
Mr. Dore: This is using NSP Funds.

Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to approve authorization for the Service Director to sign all closing documents to acquire 1227 West 17th Street, Lorain and preparation of one purchase order to Accutitle Agency, which is Fannie Mae’s designated Title Company, in the amount of $12,000.00, which is for the price of $11,000.00 plus closing costs of $1,000.00.
Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Acquisition of 1709 Hamilton Avenue Lorain, using NSP Funds. I respectfully request your approval of the acquisition of 1709 Hamilton Avenue, Lorain in the amount of $12,500.00. This is a HUD owned property and will be a demolition. 
Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to approve authorization for the Service Director to sign all closing documents to acquire 1709 Hamilton Avenue, Lorain and preparation of one purchase order to Lakeside Title, the HUD mandated title Company, in the amount of $13,500.00, which is for the price of $12,500.00 plus closing costs of $1,000.00.
Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for amending Board of Control from November 23, 2009 Housing Rehab. Program for 2105 W. 11th St. and 3322 Mckinley Ave. to all contingency allowance. 
Mr. Dore: The contingency amount they are requesting seem high to me.

Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to hold the above two items in abeyance.
Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above in abeyance. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to hold these items in abeyance. 
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Streets Department to reject all bids for Petroleum Products. We respectfully would like to ask Board of Control to reject all bids for Petroleum Products that was open on November 20, 2009. We would like to reject all bids and go out for bids for this item at a future date. 
Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to reject all bids for the Street Department Petroleum Products. 
Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from the Street Department to Award and Accept Bids for Materials & Supplies. I have enclosed the bid tabulations for all bids received and a sheet for the lowest bids received. The following companies were the lowest bidders for materials and I am requesting they be awarded contracts or purchase orders for the 2010 calendar year as follows:

	Bidder
	Material
	 Cost  
	EST. AMT
	 TOTAL COST 

	Terminal
	Concrete
	 $             81.50 
	3,000
	 $       244,500.00 

	
	High Early 
	 $             85.50 
	50
	 $           4,275.00 

	
	Total
	
	
	 $       248,775.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	Kokosing
	301 Asphalt
	 $             48.50 
	200
	 $           9,700.00 

	
	304 Asphalt
	
	
	

	
	402 Asphalt Concrete
	 $             50.25 
	400
	 $         20,100.00 

	
	404 Asphalt
	 $             58.00 
	1500
	 $         87,000.00 

	
	921 Winter Mix
	
	
	 $       116,800.00 

	
	No. 1 Aggregate as per table 703-1 
	
	
	

	
	No. 2 Aggregate as per table 703-1 
	
	
	

	
	No. 4 Aggregate as  per table 703-1
	
	
	

	
	No. 57 Aggregate as per table 703-1
	
	
	

	
	No. 8 Aggregate as per table 703-1
	
	
	

	
	No.9 Aggregate as per table 703-1
	
	
	

	
	No. 10 Aggregate as per table 703-1
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	LaFarge
	304 Asphalt
	 $               8.45 
	250
	 $           2,112.50 

	
	921 Winter Mix
	
	
	

	
	No. 1 Aggregate as per table 703-1
	 $             12.35 
	100
	 $           1,235.00 

	
	No. 4 Aggregate as per table 703-01
	 $             12.55 
	400
	 $           5,020.00 

	
	No. 57 Aggregate as per table 703-1
	 $             11.95 
	600
	 $           7,170.00 

	
	No. 8 Aggregate as per table 703-1
	 $             12.00 
	100
	 $           1,200.00 

	
	No. 9 Aggregate as per table 703-1
	 $             12.35 
	100
	 $           1,235.00 

	
	No. 10 Aggregate as per table 703-1
	 $             10.25 
	300
	 $           3,075.00 

	
	
	
	
	 $         21,047.50 

	
	
	
	
	

	D.J.L. Material
	705 Heat applied-poly fiber joint sealant
	 $               0.36 
	100000
	 $         36,000.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	CROSS ROADS
	921 WINTER MIX
	 $             90.00 
	500
	 $         45,000.00 

	
	Asphalt Emulsion RS-1
	 $               3.15 
	5000
	 $         15,750.00 

	
	
	
	
	 $         60,750.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	ENNIS PAINT
	Paint Yellow
	 $               7.65 
	1870
	 $         14,305.50 

	
	Paint White
	 $               7.60 
	935
	 $           7,106.00 

	
	Chlorinated White
	 $             10.10 
	500
	 $           5,050.00 

	
	Glass Beads
	 $               0.40 
	16000
	 $           6,400.00 

	
	Black out Paint
	 $             12.50 
	50
	 $              625.00 

	
	Solvent (cleaner)
	 $             12.00 
	55
	 $              660.00 

	
	
	
	
	 $         34,146.50 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Hall Signs
	Channel Posts
	$11.36
	500
	$5,680.00

	
	6" tape green
	$81.00
	12
	$972.00

	
	24" white
	$285.00
	1
	$285.00

	
	24"yellow
	$285.00
	1
	$285.00

	
	24"Black
	$178.00
	1
	$178.00

	
	4" White
	$59.00
	12
	$708.00

	
	6x12 sign facing
	$0.90
	100
	$90.00

	
	12x18 sign facing
	$1.83
	1100
	$2,013.00

	
	24x18 sign facing
	$3.07
	50
	$153.50

	
	24x24 sign facing
	$3.95
	50
	$197.50

	
	24x30 sign facing
	$4.88
	500
	$2,440.00

	
	24x36 sign facing
	$6.14
	20
	$122.80

	
	30x30 Sign facing
	$5.98
	875
	$5,232.50

	
	30x30 Sign facing(HD)
	$12.02
	200
	$2,404.00

	
	30x40 sign facing
	$9.38
	
	

	
	36x48 Sign facing
	
	
	

	
	36x30 sign facing
	
	
	

	
	36 round 
	41.05%
	5
	$205.25

	
	Str. Sign Brkt 90 Deg Extruded
	3.89%
	100
	$389.00

	
	Str. Sign Brkt 90 Deg Flat blade
	$3.89
	200
	$778.00

	
	Street Sg Mount caps ext
	$4.37
	100
	$437.00

	
	Street Sg Mount caps flat bld
	$4.37
	200
	$874.00

	
	Teleph st sg wing brackets
	$5.14
	30
	$154.20

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Total
	
	
	$23,598.75

	
	
	
	
	

	*Quoting
	green, min. of 100
	
	
	

	**Quoting Nikkalite
	eng gr. Press. Sen
	
	
	

	***Quoting
	non-refl. Bl. Vinyl
	
	
	

	@Quoting
	Nikkalite Eng Gr
	
	
	

	* Quoting 
	Nikkalite Eng Gr
	
	
	

	**Quoting
	Prismatic High Int. press sensitive stand. Yello
	
	

	***Quoting
	.080 guage
	
	
	


· Kokosing for asphalt products @116,800

· Lafarge for limestone aggregate @ $21,047.50

· Terminal Ready Mix for concrete @$248,775

· Cross Road Asphalt for winter mix and asphalt emulsion @ $60,750

· Hall Signs for channel posts, sign facings and sign materials @23,598.75 (Purchase Order) 

· DJL Materials for polyfiber joint sealant @36,000

I am requesting that we hold the Ennis Paint bid until we are aware of State Purchasing Pricing on street paint, which will be out in January. Also the DJL Material bid is a state bid price and I do not believe we need to issue a contract for bid.  

Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to approve the above recommended contracts and/or purchase order to the above mention companies.
Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities Department – PQM WWTP for a change order on Contract #09-28. Sibley, Inc. has requested a change order for the unforeseen primary digester roof brackets that were not shown on the original blue prints or the bid prints and which are in direct need of cleaning and coating due to rust. They will be using a tool called a needle scale to remove the excessive corrosion before priming, covering in insulation and rood material. The total cost of this change order is $2,000 that amount is available from The PQM’s Facility Improvement Account. 
Mr. Brown: This is just a cost that wasn’t including (seen) in the blue prints.

Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to approve the change order request in the amount of $2,000.
Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities Department – Purification for Pro-Tech Systems Group for Differential Pressure Transmitters. 
Mr. Miller: Replacement of damaged transmitters, which measures water flow, pressure.

Mr. Dore: How many?

Mr. Miller: Fourteen (14), I mean sixteen (16).

Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to approve a purchase order to Pro-tech Systems in the amount of $15,408.00.

Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities Department – Black River WWTP for Sample Refrigerator. I would like your approval in the amount of $5,570.00 to purchase a SS Sentinel Refrigerator ($2,000 + freight) and Top Mount Sampler ($3,450.00 + freight) from N-Con Systems Company. The PQM Plant previously researched the best price for the product and found N-Con Systems to be the best. Ohio EPA mandates Black River WWTP to acquire flow proportionate samples 24/7 by the amount of flow per day. The current sample refrigerator is over 12 years old and are required to have an up to date refrigerator to do the sampling correctly and efficiently. 
Mr. Dore: Funds will come from the Capital Outlay-New Equipment Fund.

Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to approve the purchase from N-Con Systems in the amount of $5,570.00.

Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to add three (3) additional items to the agenda as follows:
1. Request from Community Development for Acquisition of 330 West 13th St. Lorain

2. Request from Community Development for Lease Vehicles 

3. Request from Police Department to Extend Lease for Flingers by a week to week basis.

Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Police Department to Extend Lease for Flingers by a week to week basis for food. 

Mr. Dore: The Lorain Police Department is requested that we extend the food contract with Flingers to a week to week basis @ $4.00 a meal, we did not go out for bids because we were not sure if we were going to keep the jail open but once we decide if the jail will remain open we will go out to bids at that time, so at this time its to be on a week to week basis not to exceed $25,000.
Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to approve the extending of food contract with Flingers not to exceed $25,000 for meals @ $4.00 per meal. 

Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Acquisition of 330 West 13th St. Lorain. I respectfully request your approval of the acquisition of 330 West 13th St. Lorain, in the amount of $9,900.00. This is a Fannie Mae owned property and will be a demolition, using NSP Funds.
Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to approve authorization for the Service Director to sign all closing documents to acquire 330 West 13th St. Lorain, and preparation of one purchase order to Accutitle Agency, which is a Fannie Mae’s designated Title Company, in the amount of $10,900.00, which is for the price of $9,900 plus closing costs of $1,000. 

Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The final item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Two Lease Vehicles. Please consider authorizing the lease of two (2) vehicles from Liberty Ford. The two vehicles are a Ford Escape and a Ford Fusion. The City has returned four (4) vehicles (three (3) Ford Explorers have been returned and a Mercury Montego will be returned). The two vehicles will get substantially better gas mileage and cost savings on these two leases will be better than previous Explorers. The source of the funds is from the Department of Community Development Indirect Cost Account. The lease on the Ford Fusion is $332.00 per month ($3,984.00 annually) and the Ford Escape Lease is $395.00 per month ($4,740.00 annually). The Department did go out for several quotes and Liberty Ford was the lowest. 
Mr. Gilchrist: Motion to approve the Lease for the Ford Fusion @ $3,984.00 annually and Ford Escape @ $4,740.00 annually with Liberty Ford. 
Motion was made by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and supported Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Meeting was adjourned at 12:25 a.m.
____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

    Robert J. Gilchrist    
            

                        
    Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

